501798044 01/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
RealNetworks GmbH 01/20/2012		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RealNetworks, Inc.
Street Address:	1111 Third Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 2900
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7756880

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999 Phone: 801-328-3131

Email: kdchristensen@stoel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kory D. Christensen/Stoel Rives LLC

Address Line 1: 201 South Main Street
Address Line 2: One Utah Plaza, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37904/6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kory D. Christensen

Total Attachments: 3

source=37904-GmbH-to-Real-Networks-Assignment#page1.tif source=37904-GmbH-to-Real-Networks-Assignment#page2.tif source=37904-GmbH-to-Real-Networks-Assignment#page3.tif

OP \$40.00 7.

PATENT REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0436

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Agreement is by and between

- (a) RealNetworks GmbH ("Assignor"), a GmbH of Austria, and
- (b) RealNetworks, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the state of Washington.

For good and valuable consideration identified in Exhibit A, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee:

The entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit B and to their underlying inventions including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part thereof or any reissue, substitution, renewal, or extension thereof, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The entire right to file foreign patent applications in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such applications.

The entire right, title and interest in and to all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable with respect thereto relating to activities after the date hereof, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for future infringement of the rights assigned herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the patent office or agency of all foreign countries and multinational organizations, to issue any and all patents on said inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor hereby agrees and represents, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, that its representatives and the inventors are obligated to sign all lawful papers and perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue, substitute, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said inventions, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said inventions.

Ma

PATENT

REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0437

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers this 20th day of January, 2012.
Assignor:
RealNetworks GmbH
By:
By: Mill Blekel
Name: Michael Doleschal Title: MANACING PIRECTOR
Accepted this 20th day of January, 2012. Assignee: RealNetworks, Inc.
By:
LEGAL DEPARTMENT Approved
JAN 2 0 2012

PATENT REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0438

EXHIBIT B

PATENT RIGHTS

RN number	Docket Number	Application Serial	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue
DN1404 4	0700.4/7	Number			Date
RN401c1	37904/7	11762361	6/13/2007	7734511	6/8/2010
RN401c2	37904/141	12794624	6/4/2010		
RN406	37904/4	10861133	6/4/2004	7716220	5/11/2010
RN406cn	37904/27	200480015378.3	6/3/2004	200480015378.3	
RN406EP	37904/17	3012731	6/4/2003		
RN407	37904/3	10861154	6/4/2004	7337458	2/26/2008
RN407EP	37904/16	3012729.4	6/4/2003		
RN408	37904/6	11540578	10/2/2006	7756880	7/13/2010
RN408c1	37904/142	12829932	7/2/2010		
RN408CN	37904/22	CN200610148432.2	11/8/2006		
RN408EP	37904/8	5024286.6	11/8/2005		
RN409cn	37904/20	CN200480027788.X	9/10/2004	200480027788	3/12/2010
RN409EP	37904/18	3021748.3	9/25/2003		
RN410EP	37904/9	5003085.7	2/14/2005		
RN411EP	37904/11	5003086.5	2/14/2005		

PATENT REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0439

RECORDED: 01/25/2012